
STATEBANKOFINDIA
StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch

AuthorisedOffical'sDetails:
Name:R.Bhaskar
MobileNo:9444371413
LandLineNo:044-28881034

2ndFloor,RedCrossBuildings,#32,Red
CrossRoad,Egmore,Chennai–600008.
Telephone:044-28881042
E-mail:sbi.05170@sbi.co.in

Date:16.08.2019
[SeeProvisotorule8(6)]

SALENOTICEFORSALEOFIMMOVABLEPROPERTIES

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assetsunder the Securitisation and
ReconstructionofFinancialAssetsandEnforcementofSecurityInterestAct,2002readwith
provisotoRule8(6)oftheSecurityInterest(Enforcement)Rules,2002

NoticeisherebygiventothepublicingeneralandinparticulartotheBorrower(s)and
Guarantor(s)thatthebelowdescribedimmovableproperty/iesmortgagedtotheSecured
Creditor,theconstructivepossessionofwhichhasbeentakenbytheAuthorisedOfficerof
StateBankofIndia,beingtheSecuredCreditor,willbesoldon“Asiswhereis”,“Asiswhatis”,
and“Whateverthereis”basison06.09.2019forrecoveryofRs.64,71,387/-(RupeesSixty
fourlakhsseventyonethousandthreehundredandeightysevenOnly)withfutureinterest
andcostsduetotheStateBankofIndia,SARBChennaiason31.07.2019from Mr.A.
Murugappan,No.194/4,EBlock,MMDAColony,Chennai-600106.TheReservePriceandthe
EarnestMoneyDeposit(EMD)asmentionedbelow,thelatteramounttobedepositedwiththe
Bank,onorbefore04.09.2019(lastdateforreceiptofEMD).

Descriptionoftheimmovableproperty

NameofTitleDeedHolder:ShriAMurugappan

DoorNo.74,GangaiammanKoilStreet,Periyagramam,Virugambakkam,Chennai-600092,

comprisedinSNo.113of104,VirugambakkamVillage,Mambalam,GuindyTaluk,landof875sqft

(asperdoc945sqft),builtuparea700sqft.intheVirugambakkamsubRegistrationDistrictand

ChennaisouthRegistrationDistrict.

Boundedonthe:

Northby:PropertybelongingtoMrRayappan

Southby:LandandbuildingbelongingtoMrDGanesanand4ftcommonpassage

Eastby :LandandbuildingbelongingtoMr.D.Selvakannan,P.Samikannu&PMohan

Westby :LandandbuildingbelongingtoMr.Govindasamy

Measuring:

Northernside:35Feet;Southernside:35Feet

Easternside :27Feet;Westernside:27Feet

LyingwithintheSub-RegistrationdistrictofVirugambakkamandtheRegistrationDistrictof

SouthChennai.

Fordetailedtermsandconditionsofthesale,pleaserefertothelinkprovidedinStateBank
ofIndia,theSecuredCreditor’swebsitewww.sbi.co.in*

Date:16.08.2019
Place:Chennai (R.BHASKAR)

AUTHORISEDOFFICER
StateBankofIndia

StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch
Chennai



THETERMSANDCONDITIONSOFSALETOBEUPLOADEDONTHEWEBSITEOFTHESECURED
CREDITOR.

Propertywillbesoldon‘ASISWHEREIS,ASISWHATISANDWHATEVERTHEREIS”basis

1 Name and addressof
theBorrower

A.Murugappan,No.194/4,EBlock,MMDAColony,Chennai-
600106

2 Name and addressof
Branch, the secured
creditor

StateBankofIndia
StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch
“RedcrossBuildings”
32,MontiethRoad,
Egmore,Chennai-8.

3 CompleteDescriptionof
the immovable secured
assetsto be sold with
identification marksor
number,ifany,onthem

DoorNo.74,GangaiammanKoilStreet,Periyagramam,

Virugambakkam,Chennai-600092,comprisedinSNo.113of104,

VirugambakkamVillage,Mambalam,GuindyTaluk,landof875

sqft(asperdoc945sqft),builtuparea700sqft.inthe

VirugambakkamsubRegistrationDistrictandChennaisouth

RegistrationDistrict.

Boundedonthe:

Northby:PropertybelongingtoMrRayappan

Southby:LandandbuildingbelongingtoMrDGanesanand4ft

commonpassage

Eastby :LandandbuildingbelongingtoMr.D.Selvakannan,P.

Samikannu&PMohan

Westby :LandandbuildingbelongingtoMr.Govindasamy

Measuring:

Northernside:35Feet;Southernside:35Feet

Easternside :27Feet;Westernside:27Feet

LyingwithintheSub-RegistrationdistrictofVirugambakkamand

theRegistrationDistrictofSouthChennai.

4 Details of the
encumbrancesknownto
thesecuredcreditor.

Nil

5 The secured debt for
recovery of which the
propertyistobesold

Rs.64,71,387/-(RupeesSixtyfourlakhsseventyonethousand

threehundredandeightysevenOnly)withfutureinterestand

costs

6 Deposit of earnest
money EMD:Rs.3,69,000/- beingthe10% ofReservepricetobe

remittedbyRTGS/NEFTtotheBankaccountorDemandDraft
drawinfavourofSBIaccount-AccountNo.:31277537776Name
oftheA/C:SBI,StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch,Chennai,
maintained atourSBI,Egmore Branch,Chennai-600 008,
Branch Code:1516:IFSC Code:SBIN0001516. Name of the
Beneficiary:StateBankofIndia.NameoftheBranchdrawnon
anyNationalisedorScheduledBank

7 Reserve price of the
immovable secured
assets:

Bankaccountin which
EMDtoberemitted.

Last Date and Time
withinwhichEMDtobe

Rs.36,90,000/-

A/cNo.:31277537776
IFSC:SBIN0001516
Bank:StateBankofIndia
Address:EgmoreBranch,Chennai-600008

Time:Upto4.00PM Date:04.09.2019



remitted:

8 Time and manner of
payment

Thesuccessfulbiddershalldeposit25% ofsaleprice,after
adjustingtheEMDalreadypaid,immediately,i.e.onthesame
dayornotlaterthannextworkingday,asthecasemaybe,after
theacceptanceoftheofferbytheAuthorisedOfficer,failing
which theearnestmoneydeposited bythebiddershallbe
forfeited.TheBalance75% ofthesalepriceispayableonor
beforethe15thdayofconfirmationofsaleofthesecuredasset
orsuchextended period asmaybeagreed uponinwriting
betweentheSecuredCreditorandthee-Auctionpurchasernot
exceedingthreemonthsfromthedateofe-Auction.

9 Timeandplaceofpublic

e-Auctionortimeafter

whichsalebyanyother

modeshallbecompleted.

Time:11.00a.m.to12.00noonwithunlimitedextensionsof5

Minuteseach

10 The e-Auction willbe

conducted through the

Bank’sapprovedservice

provider.

e-Auction tender

documentscontaininge-

e-Auction bid form,

declaration etc., are

availableinthewebsite

oftheserviceprovider

asmentionedabove.

M/s.C1 India Private Limited at their web portal
https://www.bankeauctions.com.

11 (i) Bid increment

amount:

(ii) Auto extension:

unlimitedtimes.

(iii)Bidcurrency&unit

ofmeasurement

(i) Rs.40,000/-

(ii) Time:11.00 a.m.to 12.00 noon with unlimited

extensionsof5Minuteseach.

(iii) INR

12 Date and Time during

whichinspectionofthe

immovableassetstobe

sold and intending

bidders should satisfy

themselves about the

assets and their

specification.

Contact person with

mobilenumber

Date:02.09.2019

Time:Between10.00AMand04.00PM

Name:SMTR.DHIVYA

MobileNo.9444372120/9444371413

13 Otherconditions (a)BiddersshallholdavaliddigitalSignatureCertificateissued

bycompetentauthorityand valid emailID(e-mailIDis



absolutelynecessaryfortheintendingbidderasalltherelevant

informationandallotmentofIDandPasswordbyM/sM/s.C1

IndiaPrivateLimitedmaybeconveyedthroughemail.

(b)TheintendingbiddershouldsubmittheevidenceofEMD
deposit like UTR number along with Request letter for
participationinthee-Auction,self-attestedcopiesof(i)Proof
ofIdentification(KYC)VizIDcard/DrivingLicence/Passportetc.,
(ii)CurrentAddress-proofofcommunication,(iii)PANcardof
thebidder(iv)valide-mailID,(v)contactnumber(mobile/Land
Line)ofthebidderetc.,totheAuthorisedOfficerofStateBank
OfIndia,StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch,“RedcrossBuildings”,
32,MontiethRoad,Egmore,Chennai-8.by04.09.2019upto4.00
pm.Scannedcopiesoftheoriginalofthesedocumentscanalso
besubmittedtoe-mailIdofAuthorisedOfficer.
(c)NamesofEligibleBidderswillbeidentifiedbytheStateBank
ofIndia,StressedAssetsRecoveryBranchtoparticipateinonline
e-Auctionontheportalhttps://www.bankeauctions.com M/s.C1
IndiaPrivateLimitedwhowillprovideUserIDandPassword
afterdueverificationofPANoftheEligibleBidders
(d)Thesuccessfulbiddershallberequiredtosubmitthefinal
prices,quotedduringthee-Auctionaspertheannexureafter
thecompletionofthee-Auction,dulysignedandstampedas
tokenofacceptancewithoutanynewconditionotherthanthose
alreadyagreedtobeforestartofe-Auction.
(e)Duringe-Auction,ifnobidisreceivedwithinthespecified
time,StateBankofIndiaatitsdiscretionmaydecidetorevise
openingprice/scrapthee-Auctionprocess/proceedwith
conventionalmodeoftendering.
(f)TheBank/serviceproviderfore-Auctionshallnothaveany
liabilitytowardsbiddersforanyinterruptionordelayinaccessto
thesiteirrespectiveofthecauses.
(g)Thebiddersarerequiredtosubmitacceptanceoftheterms&
conditionsandmodalitiesofe-Auctionadoptedbytheservice
provider,beforeparticipatinginthee-Auction.
(h) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be
cancelled/withdrawnandthebiddershallbeboundtobuythe
propertyatthefinalbidprice.Thefailureonthepartofbidder
tocomplywithanyofthetermsandconditionsofe-Auction,
mentionedhereinwillresultinforfeitureoftheamountpaidby
thedefaultingbidder.
(i)DecisionoftheAuthorisedOfficerregardingdeclarationof
successfulbiddershallbefinalandbindingonallthebidders.
(j)TheAuthorisedOfficershallbeatlibertytocancelthee-
Auctionprocess/tenderatanytime,beforedeclaringthe
successfulbidder,withoutassigninganyreason.
(k)Thebid submitted withouttheEMD shallbesummarily
rejected.Thepropertyshallnotbesoldbelowthereserveprice.
(l)Theconditionalbidsmaybetreatedasinvalid.Pleasenote
thataftersubmissionofthebid/s,nocorrespondenceregarding
anychangeinthebidshallbeentertained.
(m)TheEMDoftheunsuccessfulbidderwillberefundedtotheir
respectiveA/cnumberssharedwiththeBank.Thebidderswillnot
beentitledtoclaimanyinterest,costs,expensesandanyother
charges(ifany).
(n)TheAuthorisedOfficerisnotboundtoacceptthehighest
offerandtheAuthorisedofficerhasabsoluterighttoacceptor
rejectanyoralloffer(s)oradjourn/postpone/cancelthee-
Auctionwithoutassigninganyreasonthereof.Thesaleissubject
toconfirmationbythesecuredcreditor.
(o)In caseofforfeitureoftheamountdeposited bythe
defaultingbidder,heshallneitherhaveclaimontheproperty
noronanypartofthesumforwhichmayitbesubsequentlysold.
(p)Thesuccessfulbiddershallbearallthenecessaryexpenses
likeapplicablestampduties/additionalstampduty/transfer
charges,Registrationexpenses,feesetc.fortransferofthe
propertyinhis/hername.
(q)Thepaymentofallstatutory/non-statutorydues,taxes,



rates,assessments,charges,feesetc.,owingtoanybodyshallbe
thesoleresponsibilityofsuccessfulbidderonly.
(r)Incaseofanydisputearisesastothevalidityofthebid(s),
amountofbid,EMDorastotheeligibilityofthebidder,authority
ofthepersonrepresentingthebidder,theinterpretationand
decisionoftheAuthorisedOfficershallbefinal.Insuchan
eventuality,theBankshallinitssolediscretionbeentitledtocall
offthesaleandputthepropertytosaleonceagainonanydate
andatsuchtimeasmaybedecidedbytheBank.Foranykindof
dispute, bidders are required to contact the concerned
authorisedofficeroftheconcernedbankbranchonly.
(s)Thesalecertificateshallbeissuedafterreceiptofentiresale
considerationandconfirmationofsalebysecuredcreditor.The
salecertificateshallbeissuedinthenameofthesuccessful
bidder.Norequestforchangeofnameinthesalecertificate
otherthanthepersonwhosubmittedthebid/participatedinthe
e-Auctionwillbeentertained.

Date:16.08.2019
Place:Chennai (R.BHASKAR)

AUTHORISEDOFFICER
StateBankofIndia

StressedAssetsRecoveryBranch
Chennai


